
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 7 November 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 
76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will also ope
[...]
your understanding and flexibility during this time.  



 

 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
7 November 2016 

 

There will be a meeting of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board at 11.00 am on Monday, 7 
November 2016 Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 
5LG. 
 

Tea, coffee and a sandwich lunch will be available at 1.00pm. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore 
0207 664 3383 / eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Morris Bright (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 

Cllr Bill Bentley East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 

Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Peter Britcliffe Hyndburn Borough Council 

Cllr Tim Oliver Elmbridge Borough Council 
Cllr Barrie Patman Wokingham Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Richard Chattaway Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Sarah Russell Derby City Council 

Cllr Erin Hill Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Goronwy Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Powell Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Peter Southgate Merton London Borough Council 

 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Lisa Brett (Deputy Chair) Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board - Attendance 2016-2017 
 
 

Councillors 12/9/16    

     

Conservative Group     

Morris Bright Yes    

Jo Beavis Yes    

Bill Bentley Yes    

Ian Gillies Yes    

Keith McLean Yes    

Chris Pillai Yes    

Nick Worth Yes    

     

Labour Group     

Simon Blackburn Yes    

Kate Haigh Yes    

Alan Rhodes No    

Jim Beall Yes    

James Dawson Yes    

Janet Daby Yes    

Joy Allen Yes    

     

Independent     

Clive Woodbridge Yes    

Goronwy Edwards Yes    

     

Lib Dem Group     

Lisa Brett Yes    

Anita Lower No    

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 7 November 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

N/A  

2.   Water Safety Campaign 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Violent Crime 
 

7 - 14  

4.   Homelessness 
 

15 - 24  

5.   Gambling Review 
 

25 - 32  

6.   Update Paper 
 

33 - 36  

7.   Notes of Previous Meeting 
 

37 - 42  

 SECTION 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

8.   EU Exit Update 
 

43 - 51  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 16 January 2017, 11.00 am, Rooms A&B, 

Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 
 





 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

07 November 2016 

 

 

     

Water Safety 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
Water safety is a significant issue for councils, and attracted media coverage over the 
summer due to a number of different incidents. The LGA is not currently a member of the 
National Water Safety Forum and has not worked with it in the past. The paper sets out the 
extent of drowning as an issue, the work of the Forum, recent LGA activity and proposes that 
the LGA work more closely with the Forum in future, detailing proposed activities. Chris 
Margetts from Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service, will attend the Board to talk 
about the work the Chief Fire Officers Association has been involved in so far around water 
safety and the work of the Forum.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That members endorse the actions propose
[...]
. Work with NWSF and other partners to encourage central government to do more to 

raise awareness of water safety issues 
 
Next steps 
 
26. Members are asked to endorse the proposals in paragraph 25. 

 
27. Members may also wish to remind officers in their authorities to send any relevant 

examples of best practice to Charles Loft.. 

 
Financial Implications 

28. None. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





  

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  
 

07 November 2016  

 
 

     

Violent Crime    
 
Purpose 

 

For discussion and decision. 

 

Summary 

 
Recent police statistics on violent crime have raised fears that incidents of violence in 
England and Wales are increasing, marking an end to a long-term downward trend. 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board have previously expressed concerns 
that violent crime may be a growing issue, mirroring anxieties raised recently by other 
member authorities. This paper provides an overview of the statistics and nature of violent 
crime for further discussion and considers some options for responses. 
 

Recommendations 

 

That the board: 

 

1. Note the statistics on violent crime; 
  

2. Note the concerns raised by some member authorities and requests for support; and 
 

3. Consider and comment on the proposals for a LGA programme of support set out in 
paragraphs 12, 13, and 14. 

  

Action 

 

Officers to action as directed by members.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Rachel Duke 

Position: Adviser, Community Safety 

Phone no: 020 7664 3086 

Email: rachel.duke@local.gov.uk   

 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

mailto:rachel.duke@local.gov.uk


  

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board  
 

07 November 2016  

 
 

     

Violent Crime    
 
Background 
 

1. Serious incidents of violence continue to attract significant media attention, and are 
an ongoing concern for local communities. Following long-term downward trends in 
both overall levels of recorded crime and in violent offences, recent sta
[...]
gramme of support set 
out in paragraphs 12, 13, and 14. 

 
Financial implications 
 

16. Subject to agreement from the LGA’s Events team, it is possible that a conference 
could be organised on a commercial basis, covering the costs of hosting. Other lines 
of work identified could be met from existing resources.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3





 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

07 November 2016 

 

 

     

LGA’s Homelessness Report – relevance to the work of the Board 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
The Environment Economy, Housing and Transport (EEHT) Board of the LGA commissioned 
a report to help inform the LGA’s position on homelessness. The EEHT Board will be 
considering how to use the findings of the report going forward. A key strand of the report 
covers the issue of ex-offender homelessness and makes a number of recommendations in 
relation to this issue. This paper sets out the key findings and recommendations that cross 
over with the remit of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the board: 
 

1. Note the Homelessness report commissioned by the EEHT Board; 

2. Discuss and comment on the recommendations in the report of relevance to the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Board; and  

3. Note that the EEHT Board will be leading the LGA’s work in response to the 
Homelessness report and agree that the discussions at the Board are used to inform 
the LGA’s cross-cutting work on homelessness.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to action as appropriate.  
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Telephone No:  020 7665 3874 

Email:               charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

07 November 2016 

 

 

     

 

LGA’s Homelessness Report – relevance to the work of the Board 

 
Background 
 

1. In April 2016 the LGA’s Environment Economy, Housing and Transport (EEHT) Board 
commissioned a report entitled Homelessness policy and support options to help inform 
the LGA’s position on homelessness, and to provide evidence-based recommendations 
for policy work going forward. The report looked at the relationship between 
homelessness and health, justice, children and young people, welfare reform, 
employment and finance amongst a range of issues. The EEHT Board will be considering 
how to use the findings of the report going forward to inform the LGA’s internal 
discussions ahead of agreeing a position on how to respond to homelessness.  
 

2. It is intended to publish a version of the report to explore the complexities of 
homelessness and the challenge for councils in addressing it; to use it as a basis for 
discussion with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on the 
potential for a new improvement offer for councils; and to inform the LGA’s lobbying 
around potential homelessness legislation. 

3. The report makes a number of recommendations relevant to the remit of the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Board. 

Summary of the Report 

4. The report examines all those groups experiencing homelessness, which local authorities 
have to consider in making homelessness strategies under the Homelessness Act 2002, 
not just those who may be entitled to assistance. 

5. Official data indicates that homelessness has increased since a low point in 2009/10, and 
argues that the downward trend in total homelessness responses since 2013/14 cannot 
be taken as an indication that homelessness is reducing, due to shortcomings in the data. 
In particular, the decline may reflect councils’ reduced success in tackling homelessness 
– only successful interventions appear in the data. 

6. Homelessness has a different profile across the country, and within local authority areas. 
It related to a number of structural factors (poverty, inequality, housing supply and 
affordability, unemployment, welfare and income policies) and individual factors (poor 
physic
[...]
/criminal-justice-project
https://www.liv.ac.uk/.../publichealthobservatory/87_Health,needs,assessment
http://www.lankellychase.org.uk/news_events/501_new_profile_of_severe_and_multiple_disadvantage_in_england
http://www.lankellychase.org.uk/news_events/501_new_profile_of_severe_and_multiple_disadvantage_in_england
http://www.prisonreformtrust.org.uk/ProjectsResearch/Resettlement
http://www.homeless.org.uk/facts/our-research/better-together-preventing-re-offending-and-homelessness
http://www.homeless.org.uk/facts/our-research/better-together-preventing-re-offending-and-homelessness


 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

07 November 2016 

 

 

     

Government review of gaming machines and social responsibility 
measures 

Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
On Monday 24 October, the Government announced its long awaited review of gaming 
machine stakes. This review will have a slightly wider scope than previous reviews; this 
paper therefore outlines the key themes the LGA will need to cover in its submission, and 
opportunities for ensuring the wider sector engages with the review. 
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board provide direction on the LGA’s response to the review.  
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as directed. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ellie Greenwood 

Position:   Senior Adviser (Regulation / Community Safety) 

Telephone No:  07795 413660 

Email:   ellie.greenwood@local.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/562122/Call_for_evidence_-_Review_of_Gaming_Machines_and_Social_Responsibility_Measures.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/562122/Call_for_evidence_-_Review_of_Gaming_Machines_and_Social_Responsibility_Measures.pdf


 

Safer & Stronger 
Communities Board 

07 November 2016 

 

 

     

Government review of gaming machines and social responsibility 
measures 

 
Background 
 
1. As the Board wil
[...]
he events are intended to promote best 
practice in taxi licensing and include presentations on the strategic role of licensing 
and by Rotherham council on their experience, as well as training sessions on the 
role of members on the licensing committee and in determining the ‘fitness’ of 
applicants. 

 
15. Officials from the Department for Transport have indicated that Government intends 

to consult on and publish statutory guidance on safeguarding ( due to be introduced 
under the Policing and Crime Bill) early in 2017. An early draft has been shared with 
us for comment. As we are likely to have to amend our councillor handbook on taxi 
licensing in light of the guidance ( as well as our suggested convictions policy), we 
have deferred printing copies of the handbooks for the events this month, but intend 
to do so once the guidance is finalised. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6

http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2016-17/policingandcrime.html
http://www.local.gov.uk/web/guest/briefings-and-responses/-/journal_content/56/10180/7730394/ARTICLE
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/5533246/130916+LGA+briefing+Fire+Risk+of+Tumble+Dryers.pdf/f27d7531-aaf2-4c92-889d-6aaf141392a6
https://www.parliament.uk/edm/2016-17/538


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 12 September 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1  Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Alan Rhodes and Anita Lower. 
 
Decision: 
 
There were no declarations of interets. 
 

 

2  Membership, Terms of Reference and Outside Bodies Appointments 
  

 

 Cllr Blackburn took members through the paper which outlined the Terms 
of Reference and membership of the Board. The report also outline
[...]
ties in the report. 
 

7  Notes of previous meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed the notes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 as 
correct. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
Members Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Bill Bentley East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Goronwy Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Page 42

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 8





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 51


	Agenda
	2 Water Safety Campaign
	3 Violent Crime
	4 Homelessness
	5 Gambling Review
	6 Update Paper
	7 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 EU Exit Update
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 7 November 2016 

Venue: Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and listed apologies. 
 
Cllr James Dawson declared an interest as a member of the Royal 
National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI). 
 
As there were technical problems with the presentation for the Water 
Safety item, it was agreed that item 3 on Violent Crime would be dealt with 
first. 
 

 

2   Water Safety Campaign 
  

 

 Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. He discussed the 
incidents in Camber Sands over the summer and the effect this had had 
on all councils. He drew members’ attention to the issues set out in 
paragraph 10, asking them to comment on what more could be done to 
improve water safety. Amongst a number of suggestions, members were 
asked to consider supporting the work of the National Water Safety Forum 
and for a water safety session to be set up at the LGA’s National 
Conference.  
 
Chris Margetts, Chief Operating Officer from Mid and West Wales Fire and 
Rescue Service, spoke to members about the work of the Chief Fire 
Officers Association and the National Water Safety Forum. The forum had 
captured all fatalities by drowning (broken down by local authority areas) 
and had produced a downing prevention strategy which the government 
had agreed to support. By the end of 2018, all areas are expected to have 
carried out a water safety risk assessment.  
 
He discussed problems around no government department having 
responsibility for the area and the work the forum was doing to assist local 
authorities, highlighting a case study from Northamptonshire, where the 
RNLI, Local Authorities, the FRS and the Water Safety Forum and had 
worked together to improve water safety. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Members made the following points: 
 

 The Northamptonshire case study was discussed and members 

were advised that this had been locally funded by the partners. It 

was also advised that Fire and Rescue Authorities did not receive 

any specific funding for this work. There was a water safety 

working group to share good practice and resources, with 

prevention being the best way to reduce the financial impact.  

 Members asked if the database could be broken down by area. 

They were advised that you could search by location, age etc, but 

it only currently listed fatalities. 

 It was highlighted that eight authorities were missing from the 

database (including Derbyshire) as they had had less than three  

fatalities by drowning. 

 The Camber Sands incident was discussed and the challenges 

media coverage of the incident had presented as well as the help 

the LGA had provided noted. A mobile lifeguard in the area had 

provided reassurance to local residents.  

 The number of alcohol related fatalities in rivers due to drowning 

were noted and options for prevention and education on this issue 

were discussed given that there was often little evidence on how 

people had ended up in the river. In many incidents, the victim had 

not realised that the temperature of the water was so low. 

 Members requested that point 15.1 (opportunities for learning to 

swim) was strongly emphasised, as it was felt many did not 

understand the dangers of failing to learn, and teaching needed to 

cover lifesaving. Members also requested that more work was 

done on teaching water safety to key risk groups and that the 

paper further emphasised that the dangers applied everywhere 

(inland and in coastal areas). It was suggested that social media 

was used to highlight messages.  

 Individuals who had rescued others or pets from drowning and he 

risks associated with this were discussed, as was  the need to 

address post-traumatic problems faced by rescuers.  

 The need for localised campaigns on water safety was highlighted, 

such as in Lincolnshire where there were particular risks 

associated with the local marshes and drainage ditches.  

 Members discussed suggestions for combined authorities to have 

responsibility for water safety as devolution deals progressed. 

 Members noted that water safety education had benefits for those 

going on holiday and asked for figures on British tourists that had 

died aboard as a result of drowning, as the WAID data did not 

capture this. 

 Issues on lack of funds for councils to fund prevention methods 

were highlighted. 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report and agreed the actions in it 

 
 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to emphasise the importance of the availability of 

opportunities to learn to swim, as well as education on water 

safety. 

2. Officers to investigate the figures on deaths of those travelling 

aboard (due to drowning). 

3. Officers to progress the recommendations set out in the report. 

 

3   Violent Crime 
  

 

 Rachel Duke, Adviser, introduced the item, advising members that police 
statistics show violent crime has risen, bringing long-term declining trends 
to an end. The report provided an overview of the statistics and the nature 
of violent crime for further discussion. Member authorities/ organisations 
had raised concerns and had approached the LGA for support on this 
issue. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Incidents of serious knife crime were often related to drug and 
gang crime. More needed to be done to deal with the drug trade.  
 

 The public sector needed resources to deal with any increase in 
crime, given the reductions that had had to be made to services 
like youth workers. 

 

 Members asked how increases in the figures translated into actual 
numbers of offences (compared to percentages). It was also asked 
what percentage of crime had been racially motivate, and whether 
there had been an increase in hate crime. 

 

 Given the availability of knives at home, members stressed the 
importance of education in reducing knife crime.  

 

 Increasing violence on television and in the media was touched 
upon as a possible cause of rising crime. 
 

 Members highlighted the need to work in partnership with PCCs in 
this area to ensure that local plans were in place to tackle crime 
and resources were available to deliver them. There had been no 
mention of PCCs in the report or of the role of police and crime 
plans. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Members further discussed the importance of partnership of place 
and community safety, and requested that the paper focused more 
on this. It was highlighted that many 3rd sector organisations had 
good relationships with young people and could assist in tackling 
the issue. 

 

 It was suggested that a conference was organised jointly with 
PCCs and 3rd sector bodies. 

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report and agreed the recommendations in line 
with the steer above. 

 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to ensure work emphasises the importance of partnerships 

of place in tacking this issue (e.g. community safety partnership). 

2. Officers to look into organising a joint conference with PCCs and 

the 3rd sector.  

4   Homelessness 
  

 

 Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. The EEHT Board had 
commissioned a report to help inform the LGA’s position on homelessness 
and would consider how to use the findings of the report going forward. He 
highlighted key issues such as the problem with a high proportion of ex-
offenders ending up homeless after release. The report for the SSC Board 
set out the key findings and recommendations that crossed over with its 
remit. Members were asked to comment on these. 
 
The following points were made: 
 

 The opportunity to work together in existing partnerships should be 
expanded upon and the role of Police and Crime Commissioners 
considered. It was suggested that a guide was produced on 
partnership working. 
 

 Drug-related problems were discussed and the importance of early 
intervention for those coming out of treatment for drug and alcohol 
addictions.  
 

 The quality of life in housing for ex-offenders was discussed, 
including the sense of isolation they can feel, the need for support 
in buying replacement essentials such as  white goods and 
cookers. Members asked what the suicide rates were. 
 

 Members felt this was another report where a sense of the total 
numbers involved would be helpful in appreciating the full picture.  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 It was highlighted that sharing of information was important, 
especially when opening new hostels. It was also noted that it was 
difficult to set up hostels in many areas, as there was often 
opposition from the local population. Planning applications for 
housing of this type was met negatively by the public. 
 

 The different companies that had been awarded contracts to 
operate community rehabilitation companies could produce 
different results given the commercial emphasis of some. It would 
be helpful to know if there were different outcomes and results 
between them.  
 

 There were problems facing ex-service personnel who sometimes 
became homeless. Members asked whether the LGA was backing 
the campaign to gather better  statistics on the numbers of 
homeless ex-service personnel. Officers advised that CWB were 
making calls for better data gathering on this. 
 

 It was highlighted it was politically difficult for politicians to prioritise 
ex-offenders for housing over others in need. 

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report and the recommendations in line with 
the steer above.  

 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to look into producing a guide on existing partnership 

working and the role of PCCs on this issue.  

2. Officers to feedback to the CWB the Board’s  support for calls for 

better data gathering on the numbers of homeless ex-servicemen. 

3. Officers to feedback the discussion to the EEHT board to inform 

the LGA’s cross-cutting work on homelessness. 

 

5   Gambling Review 
  

 

 Ellie Greenwood, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. She advised 
members that on Monday 24 October, the Government had announced a 
review of gaming machine stakes, and this report outlined the key themes 
the LGA would cover in its submission. The LGA would reiterate support 
for a reduction in the stakes, highlight concerns members had about 
advertising and would look widely at the impact on communities. Evidence 
would need to be submitted by the 4th December. She asked for members’ 
views on this. 
 
The Chair asked for long points to be emailed to officers. 
 
The following points were made: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 This was an opportunity to raise awareness of the issues with all 
councils, as gambling had an impact on other problems such as 
domestic violence and alcohol addiction.  
 

 The impact of gambling on community safety and the problems 
with violence in betting shops were discussed and it was requested 
that the need to protect shop staff from violence should be 
captured in the report. 

 

 Members asked whether councils should submit responses to the 
LGA or to the government, and were advised that they could do 
either. 

 

 Members requested that Leicester’s scrutiny report was circulated 
to the board.  

 

 It was agreed that the LGA would specifically  a £2 maximum stake 
rather than simply calling for stakes to be brought into line with 
other high street stakes. 

 

 The risks of internet gambling were touched upon. 
 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report and the recommendation. 

 
Actions: 

  

1. Officers to circulate Leicester’s scrutiny report. 

2. Officers to capture problems with violence against staff in betting 

shops in LGA work.  

 

6   Update Paper 
  

 

 Members noted the update paper and made the following points: 
 

 Institute of Alcohol Studies work on minimum unit  pricing was 
noted, as was the campaign to reduce the breathalyser limit. It was 
agreed that officers would look into supporting this. 

 

 Members noted the links between the future of pathology services 
and the introduction of medical examiners and the possibility this 
could reduce the number of post mortems.  
 

 Members asked for an update on Prevent. 
 

 Taxi licensing was discussed, and the problems with some 
authorities having different standards to others.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Members asked if Trading Standards could be involved with 
tackling the problems around faulty tumble dryers. 
 

 Misuse of public space protection orders and rules around 
exercising dogs were discussed. 
 

 The decision of the DVSA to withdraw tests for taxi drivers was 
discussed. 
 

 Concerns were raised over instances where taxi drivers had 
denied access to those with guide dogs to taxis. Members were 
advised that the LGA was currently working on this issue. 

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 

 
Actions: 

 

1. Officers to look into the progress of work from the Institute of 

Alcohol Studies on reducing the minimum unit of pricing. 

2. Officers to update members on prevent when possible. 

3. Officers to look into involving Trading Standards further with the 

issue of overheating tumble dryers.    

 

7   Notes of Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the last meeting as an accurate summary of 
the discussion. 
 

 

8   EU Exit Update 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the item.  
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the paper and the recommendations.  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
 Cllr Bill Bentley East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Ian Gillies City of York Council 
 Cllr Chris Pillai Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Worth South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Janet Daby Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Anita Lower 

Cllr Tim Oliver 
Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Elmbridge Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Keith McLean Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Goronwy Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
 


